	�  1 / 16
OPC16-CP/...OPC16-CS/...
OPC16-CSXL/... OPC16-CPXL/...
S-OPC16/... P-OPC16/...
MA000 (de_en)
Montageanleitung
MA000 (de_en)
Assembly instructions

安装注意事项 Notes on installation
安装的一般注意事项
•	必须为未插合的连接器安装保护帽（订货号 55000769），以防止�
受环境影响（湿气、灰尘等）。�
•	切勿插合被污染的连接器。
•	连接器不得与任何化学品接触。
•	请勿将连接器直接暴露在阳光直射下。
General notes on installation
	• Unmated connectors must be protected from environmental
impact (moisture, dirt, dust, etc.) with dust caps (order No.
55000769).
	• Do not mate contaminated connectors.
	• Connectors must not come into contact with any chemicals.
	• Do not expose connectors to direct sunlight.
电缆布线和电线管理
•	电缆必须笔直地从连接器密封处伸出，不得弯曲或受力。�
•	电缆必须在伸出连接器后 1 米（3 英尺）范围内对刚性结构进行�
应力消除。
•	连接器不得位于电缆的最低点，此处会有水聚集。�
请参阅电缆制造商规格，以获取最小弯曲半径。
Cable routing and wire management
	• Cable must exit connector seal straight, without bending or
stress.
	• Cable needs to be strain relieved to a rigid structure within 1
meter (3 feet) of exiting the connector.
	• Do not allow that the connector is at the lowest point of cabling
where water can collect.
Refer to cable manufacturers specification for minimum bending
radius.
被污染/损坏的连接器
•	切勿让连接器受到环境污染（如土壤、水、昆虫、灰尘）。 �
•	切勿让连接器的表面受到污染（如贴纸、油漆、热缩管）�
•	切勿将连接器直接置于屋顶表面。.
•	连接器不得位于积水中。
•	不得将电缆扎带直接安装在连接器本体上。
Contaminated/damaged connectors
	• Do not allow connectors to be contaminated by the environ-
ment (e.g. soil, water, insects, dust).
	• Do not allow the connector to be contaminated on its surface
(e.g. stickers, paint, heat shrink tubing).
	• Do not allow that the connector is directly on the roofing surface.
	• Do not allow that the connector is in standing water.
	• Do not allow cable ties to be mounted directly on the connector
body.
机械应力
•	检查确认连接器没有受到永久性机械拉伸载荷或振动的影响。�
•	电缆不得使连接器受到应力。
Mechanical stress
	• Check that the connectors are not subjected to a permanent
mechanical tensile load or vibration.
	• Connectors shall not be under strain from cable management.
> 100 mm
> 4 inches
< 100 mm
< 4 inches
14 / 16	 MA709
技术参数 Technical data
连接器系统 Connector system Ø 16 mm
额定电压 Rated voltage AC/DC 1500 V 1)
额定电流 Rated current
310 A (3/0 AWG) 2)
360 A (4/0 AWG) 2)
405 A (250 MCM) 2)
445 A (300 MCM) 2)
505 A (350 MCM) 2)
545 A (400 MCM) 2)
620 A (500 MCM) 2)
额定脉冲电压 Rated impulse voltage 16 kV
运输/存储温度范围 Transportation/storage temperature range -30 °C...+60 °C